2019.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the
2020 interim report of the Company and the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2019 extracted from the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2019 as set out in the 2019 annual report of the Company, the unaudited
historical financial information as set out in Appendix IIA, IIB, IIC, IID, IIE, IIF and IIG to this
circular after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes prepared in
accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

1. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June 2020 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(h)

Assets
Cash and deposits 2,423,047 (126,246) 1,500,000 (165,745) (5,000) 3,626,056
Due from clients 2,118,488 – 2,118,488
Due from banks 6,352,552 – 6,352,552
Trading portfolio

investments 96,574 (4,221) 92,353
Income tax

recoverable 4,541 (2,867) 1,674
Derivative financial

assets 17,794 – 17,794
Trade receivables 393,393 (381,662) 11,731
Inventories 2,149,872 (1,852,046) 297,826
Other financial

assets at
amortised cost 1,347,004 – 1,347,004

Financial assets at
fair value through
other
comprehensive
income 358,439 (5,713) 352,726

Interests in
associates 114,415 (114,299) 116

Interests in joint
ventures 748 – 748

Property, plant and
equipment 1,112,297 (751,641) 360,656

Investment
properties 182,186 (52,613) 129,573

Intangible assets 51,845 (1,626) 50,219
Goodwill 1,059,625 (600,006) 459,619
Deferred tax assets 12,561 (2,619) 9,942
Other assets 527,525 (395,366) 2,030,000 (400,000) 1,762,159
Due from

Remaining Group – (187,166) 187,166 –

Total assets 18,322,906 (4,478,091) 16,991,236

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2020 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
as at

30 June 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(h)

Liabilities
Due to banks 9,767 – 9,767
Due to clients 11,160,339 – 11,160,339
Derivative financial

liabilities 9,369 – 9,369
Trade payables 299,763 (140,927) 158,836
Contract liabilities 6,615 (9,626) (3,011)
Income tax payable 58,646 (7,442) 51,204
Borrowings 1,744,990 (402,603) 1,342,387
Provisions 1,703 – 1,703
Deferred tax

liabilities 55,138 (21,937) 33,201
Due to directors 17,000 – 17,000
Due to a

shareholder 12,000 – 12,000
Other liabilities 454,799 (314,581) 140,218
Lease liabilities 67,509 (17,541) 49,968
Due to Remaining

Group – (2,568,436) 2,568,436 –

Total liabilities 13,897,638 (3,483,093) 12,982,981

Equity
Equity attributable

to owners of the
Company

Share capital 435,189 435,189
Reserves 3,654,285 277,723 (565,745) (5,000) 3,361,263

4,089,474 3,796,452
Non-controlling

interests 335,794 (123,991) 211,803

Total equity 4,425,268 4,008,255

Total liabilities
and equity 18,322,906 16,991,236

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31
December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(g) Note 4(h)

Interest income from banking
business 220,821 – 220,821

Interest expenses from banking
business (37,359) – (37,359)

Net interest income from
banking business 183,462 – 183,462

Service fees and commission
income from banking business 280,627 – 280,627

Service fees and commission
expenses from banking
business (68,066) – (68,066)

Net service fee and commission
income from banking
business 212,561 – 212,561

Trading income from banking
business 57,230 – 57,230

Services fees and commission
income from financial
business 3,195 – 3,195

Interest income from financial
business 165 – 165

Sales of goods from non-banking
and financial businesses 2,249,737 (2,111,199) 2,980 141,518

Rental income from non-banking
and financial businesses 9,915 (2,875) 7,040

Total revenue 2,716,265 (2,114,074) 605,171

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31
December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(g) Note 4(h)

Cost of sales from non-banking
and financial businesses (1,004,030) 923,150 (2,980) (83,860)

Other ordinary income and other
net gains or losses 104,393 (65,795) 97,800 (224,462) (2,045) (90,109)

Selling and distribution expenses (817,889) 776,891 (40,998)
Administrative expenses (777,114) 311,712 (5,000) (470,402)
Share of loss of joint ventures (1,343) – (1,343)
Share of profit of associates 17,675 (17,613) 62
Finance costs from non-banking

business (95,320) 25,906 2,045 (67,369)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 142,637 (159,823) (148,848)

Income tax expense (71,456) 45,372 (26,084)

Profit/(loss) for the year 71,181 (114,451) (174,932)

Other comprehensive income:
Item that will not be

subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:
– Remeasurement of net

defined benefit
obligations 2,490 (9,175) (6,685)

– Change in fair value of
financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income (204,233) – (204,233)

(201,743) (9,175) (210,918)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31
December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(g) Note 4(h)

Items that may be subsequently
reclassified to profit or loss:
– Exchange differences on

translation to presentation
currency (91,282) 107,953 16,671

– Share of exchange
differences on translation
of associates (108) 108 –

– Release of exchange reserve
to profit or loss upon
deregistration of
a subsidiary – (1,006) (1,006)

– Release of exchange reserve
to profit or loss upon the
disposal of subsidiaries – – 121,232 121,232

(91,390) 107,055 136,897

Other comprehensive income
for the year (293,133) 97,880 (74,021)

Total comprehensive income
for the year (221,952) (16,571) (248,953)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 44,246 (96,748) 97,800 (224,462) (5,000) (184,164)
– Non-controlling interests 26,935 (17,703) 9,232

71,181 (114,451) (174,932)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31
December

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(g) Note 4(h)

Total comprehensive
income for the year
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (243,713) (1,557) 97,800 (103,230) (5,000) (255,700)
– Non-controlling interests 21,761 (15,014) 6,747

(221,952) (16,571) (248,953)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(h) Note 4(i) Note (j)

Cash flows from
operating activities

Profit before income tax 142,637 (159,823) 97,800 (224,462) (5,000) (148,848)
Adjustments for:

– Depreciation and amortisation 174,866 (104,497) 70,369
– Provision and impairment losses 34,829 (7,260) 27,569
– Net surplus on the revaluation of

investment properties (4,047) (242) (4,289)
– Share of profits of associates (17,675) 17,613 (62)
– Share of losses of joint ventures 1,343 – 1,343
– Interest income from non-banking

business (4,257) 8,133 (97,800) (93,924)
– Finance costs 95,320 (25,906) 69,414
– Gain on disposal property, plant and

equipment (159) (102) (261)
– Net exchange gain – (1,878) (1,878)
– Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – – 224,462 224,462
– Dividend income (13,324) – (13,324)

Operating profit before working capital
changes 409,533 (273,962) 130,571

Decrease in due to clients (669,484) – (669,484)
Increase in due from clients (447,716) – (447,716)
Increase in due to banks 13,461 – 13,461
Increase in due from banks (1,485,374) – (1,485,374)
Increase in trade receivables 82,474 (56,159) 26,315
Increase in inventories 19,647 11,097 30,744

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(h) Note 4(i) Note (j)

Increase in cash held on behalf of clients (57,295) – (57,295)
Increase in other assets (21,671) 56,934 35,263
Increase in derivative financial assets (2,443) – (2,443)
Increase in derivative financial liabilities 33,922 – 33,922
Increase in trade payables 86,965 (8,570) 78,395
Increase in contract liabilities (12,204) 13,504 1,300
Increase in trading portfolio assets

investments (103,411) – (103,411)
Decrease in other liabilities (52,626) 10,399 (42,227)

Cash used in operations (2,206,222) (246,757) (2,457,979)
Income tax paid (82,739) 58,906 (23,833)

Net cash used in operating activities (2,288,961) (187,851) (2,481,812)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 20,112 (263) 19,849
Proceeds from the Disposal – – 1,500,000 200,000 1,700,000
Dividends received 13,324 – 13,324
Increase in other financial assets at amortised

cost (256,159) – (256,159)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (144,993) 62,015 (82,978)
Increase in pledged bank deposits (111,763) – (111,763)
Increase in restricted bank deposits (1,260) – (1,260)
Interest received from non-banking business 4,257 (8,133) 97,800 93,924
Decrease in due from Remaining Group – 68,314 (68,314) –

Net cash used in investing activities (476,482) 121,933 1,374,937

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(h) Note 4(i) Note (j)

Cash flows from financing activities
Acquisition of non-controlling interests (1,490) – (1,490)
Proceeds from partial disposal of subsidiaries

without loss of control 111,371 – 111,371
Transaction cost for equity transaction (4,887) – (4,887)
Interest paid (84,024) 20,442 (63,582)
Proceeds from borrowings 1,479,128 (256,684) 1,222,444
Repayment of principal portion of the lease

liabilities (37,480) 12,073 (25,407)
Repayment of borrowings (866,520) 160,030 (706,490)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (31,255) 18,720 (12,535)
Decrease in due to non-controlling interests – 2,478 2,478
Dividends paid to the remaining group – 204,486 (204,486) –
Dividend paid – – (165,745) (165,745)
Reduce in investment from non-controlling

interests (389) – (389)
Repayment of corporate bonds (756,022) – (756,022)
Advance from a shareholder 12,000 – 12,000
Repayment to a shareholder (73,000) – (73,000)
Advance from directors 22,000 – 22,000
Increase in due to Remaining Group – (89,213) 89,213 –

Net cash used in financing activities (230,568) 72,332 (439,254)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

The
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 4(a) Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(e) Note 4(f) Note 4(h) Note 4(i) Note (j)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,996,011) 6,414 1,500,000 (165,745) 297,800 – (5,000) (204,486) 20,899 (1,546,129)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 2019 7,639,989 (254,261) 7,385,728

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net (12,276) 26,826 14,550

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 2019 4,631,702 (221,021) 5,854,149

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

4. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

(a) The amount are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published condensed
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months period ended 30
June 2020, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December

[…]

91

No
n-c

on
tro

lli
ng

int
ere

sts

To
tal

eq
uit

y
76

7,9
36

(71
7,5

97
)

1,5
17

,36
4

(63
8,9

41
)

(92
)

13
2,4

54
(66

,12
6)

99
4,9

98
99

4,9
98

To
tal

eq
uit

y

4,4
78

,09
1

To
tal

lia
bil

iti
es

an
d

eq
uit

y

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-15 –

Unaudited consolidated/combined statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue Revenue

Sales of goods 575,134 129,199 1,240,626 273,373 – – 3,437 2,221,769 (110,570) 2,111,199

Sales of goods from
non-banking and
financial business

Cost of sales (256,981) (78,586) (561,924) (132,792) – – (3,437) (1,033,720) 110,570 (923,150)

Cost of sales from
non-banking and
financial business

Gross profit 318,153 50,613 678,702 140,581 – – – 1,188,049

Rental income 2,875 – – – – – – 2,875 2,875

Rental income from
non-banking and
financial business

Other ordinary income
and other net gains
or losses 7,897 9,555 50,065 – 1 – (713) 66,805 (1,010) 65,795

Other ordinary income
and other net gains
or losses

Selling and distribution
expenses (234,803) (41,054) (403,150) (97,884) – – – (776,891) (776,891)

Selling and distribution
expenses

Administrative
expenses (75,975) (52,829) (97,409) (83,217) (97) (1) (2,184) (311,712) (311,712)

Administrative
expenses

Share of profit of
associate – – – – – 17,613 – 17,613 17,613

Share of profit of
associate

Finance costs (6,545) (7,665) (10,135) (1,274) – – (1,297) (26,916) 1,010 (25,906)

Finance costs from
non-banking and
financial business

Profit before income
tax 11,602 (41,380) 218,073 (41,794) (96) 17,612 (4,194) 159,823 159,823

Profit before income
tax

Income tax expense (2,351) (150) (42,017) (854) – – – (45,372) (45,372) Income tax expense

Profit for the year 9,251 (41,530) 176,056 (42,648) (96) 17,612 (4,194) 114,451 114,451 Profit for the year

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-16 –

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive
income

Other comprehensive
income

Item that will not be
subsequently
reclassified to profit
or loss

Item that will not be
subsequently
reclassified to profit
or loss

– Remeasurement of
net defined
benefit
obligations – 1,194 – 7,981 – – – 9,175 9,175

– Remeasurement of
net defined
benefit
obligations

Items that may be
subsequently
reclassified to profit
or loss

Items that may be
subsequently
reclassified to profit
or loss

– Exchange
differences on
translation to
presentation
currency (12,238) (43,846) (45,335) (6,534) – – – (107,953) (107,953)

– Exchange
differences on
translation to
presentation
currency

– Release of
exchange reserve
to profit or loss
upon
deregistration of
a subsidiary – – – – – – 1,006 1,006 1,006

– Release of
exchange reserve
to profit or loss
upon
deregistration of
a subsidiary

– Share of exchange
differences on
translation of
associate – – – – – (108) – (108) (108)

– Share of exchange
differences on
translation of
associate

Other comprehensive
income for the year (12,238) (42,652) (45,335) 1,447 – (108) 1,006 (97,880) (97,880)

Other comprehensive
income for the year

Total comprehensive
income for the year (2,987) (84,182) 130,721 (41,201) (96) 17,504 (3,188) 16,571 16,571

Total comprehensive
income for the year

Profit for the year
attributable to:

Profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the
Company 9,251 (40,813) 157,636 (42,648) (96) 17,612 (4,194) 96,748 96,748

Owners of the
Company

Non-controlling
interests – (717) 18,420 – – – – 17,703 17,703

Non-controlling
interests

9,251 (41,530) 176,056 (42,648) (96) 17,612 (4,194) 114,451 114,451

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-17 –

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total comprehensive
income for the year
attributable to:

Total comprehensive
income for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the
Company (2,987) (83,448) 114,973 (41,201) (96) 17,504 (3,188) 1,557 1,557

Owners of the
Company

Non-controlling
interests – (734) 15,748 – – – – 15,014 15,014

Non-controlling
interests

(2,987) (84,182) 130,721 (41,201) (96) 17,504 (3,188) 16,571 16,571

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-18 –

Unaudited consolidated/combined statement of cashflows for the year ended 31
December 2019

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from
operating activities

Cash flows from
operating activities

Profit/(loss) before
income tax 11,602 (41,380) 218,073 (41,794) (96) 17,612 (4,194) 159,823 159,823

Profit before income
tax

Adjustments for: Adjustments for:
Depreciation and

amortisation 38,455 18,238 37,659 10,145 – – – 104,497 104,497
Depreciation and

amortisation
Provision and

impairment losses (33) 207 4,188 1,629 94 – 1,175 7,260 7,260
Provision and

impairment losses
Net surplus on

revaluation of
investment
properties 242 – – – – – – 242 242

Net surplus
on revaluation of
investment
properties

Interest income (464) (479) (8,199) – (1) – – (9,143) 1,010 (8,133) Interest income
Finance costs 6,545 7,665 10,135 1,274 1,297 26,916 (1,010) 25,906 Finance costs
Gain on disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 46 – 56 – – – – 102 102

Gain on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment

Net exchange gain – – – 872 – – 1,006 1,878 1,878 Net exchange gain
Share of profit of an

associate – – – – – (17,613) – (17,613) (17,613)
Share of profit of an

associate

Operating profit before
working capital
changes 56,393 (15,749) 261,912 (27,874) (3) (1) (716) 273,962 273,962

Operating profit before
working capital
changes

(Increase)/decrease in
trade receivables 13,973 15,199 42,669 (15,764) 82 – – 56,159 56,159

Decrease in trade
receivables

(Increase)/decrease in
inventories 20,179 9,492 (4,077) (39,769) (82) – 3,160 (11,097) (11,097) Increase in inventories

Decrease/(increase) in
other assets (28,170) (26,880) 2,141 (1,006) – – (3,019) (56,934) (56,934) Increase in other assets

(Decrease)/increase in
trade payables (22,749) 30,793 1,865 (1,339) – – – 8,570 8,570

Increase in trade
payables

Increase/(decrease) in
contract liabilities 4,979 – (18,483) – – – – (13,504) (13,504)

Decrease in contract
liabilities

Increase/(decrease) in
other liabilities (21,055) 8,348 16,107 (13,795) (4) – – (10,399) (10,399)

Decrease in other
liabilities

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-19 –

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash generated
from/(used in)
operations 23,550 21,203 302,134 (99,547) (7) (1) (575) 246,757 246,757

Cash generated from
operations

Income tax paid (3,820) – (52,713) (2,373) – – – (58,906) (58,906) Income tax paid

Net cash generated
from/(used in)
operating activities 19,730 21,203 249,421 (101,920) (7) (1) (575) 187,851 187,851

Net cash generated
from operating
activities

Cash flows from
investing activities

Cash flows from
investing activities

Proceeds from disposal
of property, plant
and equipment 263 – – – – – – 263 263

Proceeds from disposal
of property, plant
and equipment

Purchases of property,
plant and equipment (20,953) (9,366) (31,685) (11) – – – (62,015) (62,015)

Purchases of property,
plant and equipment

Interest received 464 479 8,199 – 1 – – 9,143 (1,010) 8,133 Interest received
Increase in due from

Remaining Group (68,314) – – – – – – (68,314) (68,314)
Increase in due from

Remaining Group

Net cash (used in)/
generated from
investing activities (88,540) (8,887) (23,486) (11) 1 – – (120,923) (121,933)

Net cash used in
investing activities

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-20 –

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from
financing activities

Cash flows from
financing activities

Increase/(decrease) in
due to Remaining
Group (17,209) 77,860 (64,305) 100,196 – 1 (7,330) 89,213 89,213

Increase in due to
Remaining Group

Interest paid (6,545) (4,053) (9,580) (1,274) – – – (21,452) 1,010 (20,442) Interest paid
Proceeds from

borrowings 139,700 – 116,984 – – – – 256,684 256,684
Proceeds from

borrowings
Repayment of principal

portion of the lease
liabilities (1,235) (3,323) (7,111) (404) – – – (12,073) (12,073)

Repayment of principal
portion of the lease
liabilities

Repayments of
borrowings (89,408) (70,622) – – – – – (160,030) (160,030)

Repayments of
borrowings

Dividends paid to
owners of the
Company – – (204,486) – – – – (204,486) (204,486)

Dividends paid to
owners of the
Company

Dividends paid to
non-controlling
interests – – (18,720) – – – – (18,720) (18,720)

Dividends paid to
non-controlling
interests

Decrease in due to
non-controlling
interests – – (2,478) – – – – (2,478) (2,478)

Decrease in due to
non-controlling
interests

Net cash generated
from/(used in)
financing activities 25,303 (138) (189,696) 98,518 – 1 (7,330) (73,342) (72,332)

Net cash used in
financing activities

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-21 –

Financial
information

of EB
Brand as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIA

Financial
information

of
International

Volant as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIB

Financial
Information

of Jia
Cheng as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIC

Financial
Information

of Joyful
Surplus as

extracted
from

Appendix
IID

Financial
Information

of
Sharptech

as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIE

Financial
Information

of Sure
Best as

extracted
from

Appendix
IIF

Financial
information

of Unique
Leader as
extracted

from
Appendix

IIG

Total
balances of

Disposal
Group Elimination*

Total
balances of

Target
Companies

for the
purpose of
Unaudited

Pro Forma
Financial

Information
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net
(decrease)/increase
in cash and cash
equivalents (43,507) 12,178 36,239 (3,413) (6) – (7,905) (6,414) (6,414)

Net decrease in cash
and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
year 58,245 7,978 166,275 13,334 142 – 8,287 254,261 254,261

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
year

Effect of foreign
exchange rate
changes, net (357) (4,361) (21,796) (312) – – – (26,826) (26,826)

Effect of foreign
exchange rate
changes, net

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
end of the year 14,381 15,795 180,718 9,609 136 – 382 221,021 221,021

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
end of the year

Analysis of balances
of cash and cash
equivalents

Analysis of balances
of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and deposits 14,381 15,795 180,718 9,609 136 – 382 221,021 221,021 Cash and deposits

# The adjustment represent the reclassification of the balances to conform the presentation of the Company’s
consolidated financial statement.

* The adjustment represent the elimination of intra-group balances/transactions.

(c) Pursuant to the Agreement, the consideration comprises (i) the consideration for the
Sales Shares of HK$1,500,000,000; and (ii) the consideration for the Sale Loans of
HK$2,030,000,000, subject to adjustment at Completion. The gross proceeds to be
received by the Company from the Disposal shall be HK$3,530,000,000 and shall be
settled as follows:

(a) the consideration for the Sale Shares being HK$1,500,000,000 shall be settled by